o
sx/cmm *

_ ﬂnf
355 P " .\l\
Decision NO_SZZ()Q @ iy J U u‘a
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMESSION OF THE S?ATE‘OF‘CALIFORNIA

Application of WESTERN AIR LINES, ) Application No. 53234
INC. for authority to increase | (Filed Maxch 27, 1972,
certain intrastate passenger fares amexded July 17, 1972
and carge charges. - ; and September l», 19’73)

SECOND INTSRIM OFINION

In this application Western Air Lines, Inc. (Western)
seeks authority to increase its intrastate commuter and first—class
alr fares and freight charges. Western is a common carrier by air
of passengers and property between various points in the United
States (including California), Canada, and Mexico. Within Cali~
fornia, Western serves San Francisco, Oakland, Sam Jose,. Sacramento,
Long Beach, Ontario (San Bernardino), Palm Spr:.ngs, and San Diego.
Its intrastate passenger operations utilize Boeing 707. 720 ‘7203,
727-200, ‘and 737 alrcraft. -

Interim Decision No. 81921 d.ated September 25, 1973 :I.n
this proceed:mg authorized Western to increase its jet commuter -
air fares to the levels authorized to Pacific Southwest A:.rl:.nes
in Decision No. 81793 dated August 21, 1973 in Appln.cation No. 53525,
between directly competitive points (or to levels sought by Adr
California in Application No. 53308, where lower). Y

The Commission's Transportation Division staff has analyzed
the remaining relief requested by Western, and has made the f£ollow—
ing recommendation to the Commission (Exhibit 1 herein):

1/ %g%];ication No. 53308 is scheduled for hearing on January 21,




A 53234,  am

"Exclusive of the fares granted by Decision 81921,
the Transportation Division recommends that
Western's proposed commuter fares which parallel
Alr California's proposed fares in Application
53308 be held in abeyance pending the outcome of
the Alr California fare proceeding. The airport
pairs are: PSP=OAK, PSP=-SMF, PSP~SJC, and PSP~SFO.
As stated in Western Air Lires' original applica-
tion, Western recognizes the fact that the Commis~
sion has found that the cost structure of PSA and
Adr California should be used to determine the
price of transportation in Californmia. |

"Based on data included in Western's Application
SLOL3, dated May 17, 1973 (request of $.25 to
offset cost of providing armed guards) Western
is still operating at a loss for intra~California
operations of $10,688,317 for the 12 months ended
June 30, 1973. \

"It is recommended that the remain comuter fares
between LAX-ONT, LAX-PSP, LAX=SAN, OAK=SJC, ONT-SAN,
ONT-PSP, PSP-SAN and SFO~SJC be granted. The
attached table indicates that Western's proposed
fares for these airport pairs are comparable to
other carriers' present fares.2/ However, it
should be noted that the proposed increase for
LAX-SAN and ONT-SAN may seriously affect Western's
load factors and passenger carrying capacity.
Western may elect via the provisions of General
Order 105-~A to reduce its higher fare to that of
ccmpeting fares to obtain parity in these matters.
This does not comstitute a recommendation for
granting Western a fare window as requested in
the original application.

"It is recoummended that the proposed first class
fare revisions,,discounz_fares,‘and air freight

rates be granted."™

2/ The fare comparisons referred to above are set forth in -
Appenddix A'attached hereto, ‘ - P

-2~




A. 53234 am

The Commission staff recommendation that a hearing be -
held in Application No. 53234 is withdrawn.
In the circumstances, the Commission finds:

1. Western seeks authority in Application No. 53234 to
- increase its commuter and first—class air fares andica&go«charges
applicable within California.

2. The Commission historically has considered PSA to be the
low cost (rate-making) carrier in the California corridor and,
the past, has: authorized other passenger air carriers to raise their
commuter aix fares to the levels authorized to PSA between directly
competitive points. : o |

3. Between points in the California corridor net. directly
served by PSA, the Coomission has considered Aix: California 10 be
the rate-making carrier, and jet commuter air fares between those
points have been established for other carriers on the level
authorized to Air California. \ |

Le Western's California intrastate operations were conducted
at 2 loss in the latest fiscal period for which financial data are
available (year ended June 30, 1973). '

>+ Western's proposed commuter air fares between LAX—ONT,
LAX-PSP, OAK-SJC, ONT-PSP, PSP-SAN, and SFO~SJC will not- exceed
fares maintained by competing carriers, and increases resulting
from the establishment of those proposed fares are austified.

6. The proposed fares between LAX~SAN and ONT~SAN will
exceed present fares of competing air carriers. Western's present
fares exceed the fares of competing air carriers,and maintenance
of the Ligher proposed fares will not change the existing compet—
itive situation. Increases in said fares are Justified.

7. Increases in first-class fares, discount. fares, and air
fresight rates proposed: in Application No. 5323& are justified. .

~3e




A. 53234 ag_/c_mm *

The Commission concludes that increases found justified
in the preceding findings should be authorized to be established
and that the proposed increases in commuter air fares between
PSP-0AK, PSP-SMF, PSP-SJC, and PSP~-SFO be deferred until Applica—
tion No. 53308 of Air California is decided.

SECOND INTERIM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Western Air Lines, Inc. is authorized to establish the
first—class fares, d;soounz fares, and air freight rates proposed~v
in Application No. 5323&.

2. Western Air Lines, Inc. is authorized to: establish the

increased comuter air fares proposed in Application No. 5323&
betwoen the following po;nts-

Los Angeles Ontario Oakland - San Jose
Los Angeles Palm Springs  Ontario ~ San Diego .
Angeles | San Diego Ontario '~ Palm Springs
San Francisco San Jose ~ Palm Springs -~ San 91380 |
3. Taxriff publications authorized to be made as a result of
this order shall be filed on or after the effective date of - this
order and may be made effeotive on not less than fzve days notice
to the Commission and. to the public. |




A. 53234 cmm

4. The authority granted herein shall expire unless exercised
within ninety days after the effective date of this order. |
The effective date of this order :LS the date hereof.
Dated at __Sao Frandscd , Calii'omia, tnis /572
day of DFCEMBER ., 1973 ‘ o

Commis sionor Vernon L. Sturgoon, being
necessarily ahsent . €14 not. ‘participate
in the d&is sposition of this’ procooding. »

Commizsioner J. P. Vukasin, Jr., being.
nocessardly nbaont, did not participato
in thoe digpo.ition of this proceoding.




APPENDIX A

CCYFARISON OF FARES OF VARIOUS
T AIR CARRIERS

National|
‘Coach
United
‘Comuter
. Golden
‘West

| Valley

AMrport Pair 4

$12,96 $12.04
16,67

LAC-ONT  ~  $8,00 $12,04
LAX-FSP 13,00 14,67 $14.47

LACSAN 9,00 10,19 8,00 $8.00 $5.35 $8.X 35 $7.41  $7.81
ox-sic 1019 11,01 - ' 13.89
ONT-SAN 10,00 11,11 701
ONT-FSP 11,00 12,96 25.7%
PSP-SAN 10,00 15.7% | S 17.59
sP-s9C . 109 1.n -

"Kote:  Al) fares are without 8% tax and se‘cﬁr_i@j surcharges.




